31, 2010, the Company has ceased its use of the three-month lag period in recognizing its share of the equity earnings
of BVF and has accounted for its share of the equity in BVF operating activity through December 31, 2010. The
Company believes that the change in accounting principle related to the elimination of the three-month reporting lag
for its share of the equity earnings of BVF is preferable because it will result in more contemporaneous reporting of
events and results related to BVF. In accordance with ASC 810-10, a change in

10

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 10-Q

17

Table of contents

reporting lag is treated as a change in accounting principle and requires retrospective application. Accordingly, the
Company has accounted for the elimination of the three-month lag as a change in accounting principle and
retrospectively adjusted previously reported financial statements. The following tables reflect the effects of the change
on the affected financial line items and any affected per-share amounts for the current period and periods
retrospectively adjusted.

The following table shows the effects of the Company's Statement of Income (Loss):
Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
As Previously
Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change

Equity in loss of Multifamily Venture Limited Partnership (1,661,687 ) (1,614,890 ) 46,797
Loss from continuing operations (7,594,902 ) (7,548,105 ) 46,797
Net loss (7,594,902 ) (7,548,105 ) 46,797
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest in
Operating Partnership 8,927,936 8,882,261 (45,675 )

Net income attributable to Parent Company 1,456,590 1,457,712 1,122
Net loss available to common shareholders (218,606 ) (217,484 ) 1,122
Net loss from continuing operations attributable to Parent
Company, per common share, basic and diluted (0.16 ) (0.15 ) 0.01

Net loss available to common shareholders per common
share, basic and diluted (0.16 ) (0.15 ) 0.01

The following tables show the effects of the Company's Statement of Cash Flows:
Three Months Ended March 31, 2010
As Previously
Reported As Adjusted Effect of Change

Net loss (7,594,902 ) (7,548,105 ) 46,797
Equity in loss of Multifamily Venture Limited
Partnership 1,661,687 1,614,890 (46,797 )

As of March 31, 2011, the Company had invested 100% of its total committed capital amount of $23,400,000 in BVF
for an ownership interest of approximately 7%.

11

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE INCOME REALTY INC - Form 10-Q

18

Table of contents

The summarized statement of assets, liabilities and partners’ capital of BVF is as follows:
March 31,
2011

December 31,
2010

(unaudited) (audited)
ASSETS
Multifamily apartment communities, net $999,316,451 $1,026,752,247
Cash and cash equivalents 15,668,085 17,404,768
Other assets 21,477,998 23,147,278
Total assets $1,036,462,534 $1,067,304,293

LIABILITIES AND PARTNERS’ CAPITAL